management accounts in the balance sheet below

• expenses of the Offer of approximately $63,225; and

• in the case of the final column in the balance sheet below, the amount that will
be received from the exercise of the Options, assuming all Options are issued
and exercised and the full fee of $1,680,000 is paid to Evolution in respect of
the Placement Options (see section 7.6) and no other securities are issued or
expenses incurred or capital raised.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

10

Pro-Forma Summarised Balance Sheet

4.2 Effect of the Offer on the Capital Structure of the Company

The capital structure of the Company as at the date of this Prospectus is summarised
below:

Listed securities   Number

Shares   827,512,648

Unlisted securities Date of Expiry Exercise Price Number

Options 10 October 2021 $0.35 2,000,000
Options 10 October 2021 $0.45 2,000,000
Options 16 July 2022 $0.25 5,790,000
Options 17 April 2023 $0.35 5,000,000

Reviewed half
year accounts for

period ended
31 December 2020

Unaudited
Management
Accounts as at
30 June 2021

Proforma -
Unaudited

Proforma Unaudited -
Assume all exercised in
2 years

Assets
Current
Cash and cash equivalents 3,265,503 22,812,361 34,556,675 57,369,036
Trade and other receivables 143,366 257,204 257,204
Prepayments 154,260 200,195 200,195
Total Current Assets 3,563,129 23,269,760 34,556,675 57,826,435

Non-Current
Restricted cash 564,804 565,339 565,339
Property, plant, and equipment 408,515 412,975 412,975
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 28,439,639 30,823,397 30,823,397
Right-of-use Asset 177,647 111,350 111,350
Total Non-Current Assets 29,590,605 31,913,061 0 31,913,061
Total Assets 33,153,734 55,182,821 34,556,675 89,739,496

Liabilities
Current
Trade and other payables 408,873 1,233,712 1,233,712
Borrowings 83,132 1,854,467 1,854,467
Employee entitlements 620,271 559,255 559,255
Lease Liabilities 166,725 127,517 127,517
Total Current Liabilities 1,279,001 3,774,951 0 3,774,951

Non-Current
Employee entitlements 105,135 105,135

Borrowings 96,050 - -
Lease Liabilities 57,127 - -
Total Non-Current Liabilities 153,177 105,135 0 105,135

Total Liabilities 1,432,178 3,880,086 0 3,880,086

Net Assets 31,721,556 51,302,735 34,556,675 85,859,410

Share capital 81,138,167 107,607,468 4,905,280 112,512,748
Reserves 5,610,724 8,781,157 8,781,157
Retained losses (55,027,335)   (65,085,890)   29,651,395   (35,434,495)
Total Equity 31,721,556 51,302,735 34,556,675 85,859,410

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

11

Options 3 July 2022 $0.25 5,000,000
Options 31 October 2021 $0.20 1,500,000
Options 31 October 2021 $0.22 1,500,000
Options 31 October 2021 $0.24 1,500,000
Options 31 October 2021 $0.26 1,500,000
Options 12 December 2023 $0.23 7,600,000
Options 16 March 2023 $0.14 5,494,505
Options 16 March 2023 $0.18 5,494,505
Options 18 August 2024 $0.12 6,650,000
Options 14 April 2024 $0.00 799,165
Options 14 January 2024 $0.23 9,800,000
Options 14 January 2024 $0.23 800,000
Options 15 June 2026 $0.00 25,615
Options 28 June 2026 $0.00 2,000,000